RESOLUTION NO. 2024-14

A RESOLUTION BY THE LINCOLN CITY COUNCIL TO ACCEPT THE RETIREMENT OF BECKY CARTER FROM THE POSITION OF CITY CLERK-TREASURER AND DECLARING A VACANCY IN THE POSITION CITY CLERK-TREASURER

WHEREAS, Becky Carter has tendered her retirement as City Clerk-Treasurer effective August 1, 2024, and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to accept Ms. Carter's retirement and to express its sincere thanks to her for her decades of service to the City; and

WHEREAS, accepting Ms. Carter's retirement will create a vacancy in the elected position she currently occupies, Clerk-Treasurer;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN, ARKANSAS:

1. The City Council accepts the retirement of Becky Carter from the position of Lincoln City Clerk-Treasurer with an effective date of August 1, 2024.

2. The City Council expresses its thanks to Ms. Carter for her decades of service to the City of Lincoln.

3. The Lincoln City Council hereby declares the position of Lincoln City Clerk-Treasurer to be vacant, effective August 1, 2024, pending the Council filling the position in accordance with Arkansas law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this <u>2()</u> day of August, 2024.

APPROVED

ATTEST:

Doug Hutchens, Mayor

